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BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATL OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeals of

CLYDE H AND CLARA DENLI NGER

EENRY F. AND ARMYSTA FGUST,

CALVIN E. AND MARGUERI TE J. CALLAHAN
ESTATE OF H T. FGUST, SR

EMIL W AND JANET W, FOUST

RHAE E. FGUST

JULIA E. FOUST

— N

LTS )

Appear ances:
For Appellants: Archibald M Mll, Jr., Attorney at Law

For Respondent: W lbur F. Lavelle, Associate Tax Counse
F. Edward Caine, Associate Tax Counse

OPI NI ON

These _appeal s are nade pursuant to Section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise Tax
Board on protests to proposed assessments of additional persona
incone tax as follows:

Appel | ant ear Amount

Clyde H and Oara Denlinger 1951 $ 2,128.48
1952 2,804.46

1953 6,162.42

1954 13,026.86

Henry F. and Arnysta Foust 1951 7,522.95
1952 13,975.16

Henry F. Foust 1953 359. 74
Arnysta Foust 1953 375. 74
Henry F. and Arnysta Foust 1954 154. 44
Calvin E. and Marguerite J. Callahan 1953 6,431.64
1954 15,596.40

Estate of H T. Foust, Sr. 1951 2,162.55
1] - 6/29 1983 21317.7%8

7/1 -12/31 1953 1.421.42

-302-



Appeal s of Clyde H., and Clara Denlinger, et al.

Appel | ant Year_ Anount
Em| W and Janet W Foust 1951 $ 1,667.96
1954 192.16
Rhae E. Foust 1954 118. 69
Julia E. Foust 1954 118. 69

Beach Amusenent Conpany was a partnership between F & S
Sal es Company and Appel | ant (Yde Denlinger until Mrch 31, 1953,
after which Denlinger operated it as a sole proprietorship. It
conducted a coi n-machi ne business in and near Newport, Balboa and
San Cenente. It owned nultiple-odd bingo pinball machines, other
types of pinball machines and a few bow ing machines. The equip-
ment was placed in restaurants, bars and ofher locations and the
Proceeds were divided equally between Beach Anusement Conpany and

he location owners. It had equipnent in about 25 |ocations.

F & S Sales Conpanx was a Xartnership but the partners
changed at times during the period in question. Al Appellants
excegt Cyde and Cara Denlinger either owned an interest in

F & S Sal es CD”PaDY during at least a portion of the years 1951
through 1954 or filed a joint return wth a spouse who owned such
an interest.

F & S Sal es Conpany conducted a coi n-nmachi ne business in
and near Santa Ana and Huntin:ton Beach. |t owned nultiple-odd
bingo pinball machines, other types of pinball machines and bow -
|nﬂ machines.  The equi pnent was placed in restaurants, bars and
other locations and the proceeds were generally divided equally
between F & S Sal es Conpany and the |ocation owners. At some
| ocations F & S received |ess than 504, |t had equi pment in 60
to 80 l ocations,

Respondent determned that both Beach Anusement Conpan
andF & S Sal es Cbnpany were renting space in the |ocations where
their machines were placed and that all the coins deposited in the
machi nes constituted. gross income to them Respondent disallowed
al | expenses pursuant to Section 17359 (now 1'7297) of the Revenue
and Taxation Code which read:

In conmputing net inconme, no deductions shall be
allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross
income derived fromillegal activities as defined
in Chapters 9, 10 or 10.5 of Title 9 of Part 1

of the Penal Code of California; nor shall any
deductions be allowed to any taxpayer on any of
his gross income derived from any other activities
which tend to pronote or to further, or are
connected or associated with, such illega
activities.
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Appeal s of Oyde H and Cara Denlinger, et al.

The evidence indicates that the operating arrangenents
between Beach Anusenent Conpany and each |ocation owner were the
same as those considered by us in Appeal of C._B. Hall, Sr., Cal.
St. Bd. of Equal., Dec. %§,1958, 2 CCH CGal. Tax Cas. Par. 201-197,
3 P-H State & Local Tax Serv. Cal. Par. 58,145. Qur concl usion
in Hall that the machine owner and each |ocation owner were
engaged in a joint venture in the operation of the machines is,
accordingly, applicable here.

Sone of the locations having F & S Equi pment were con-
si dered house accounts and the machines in these |ocations were
serviced by a salaried collector. Mst of the F & S machi nes were
in locations which were serviced by a collector who turned in to
F & S 75% of the anounts he collected and retained 25% for him
self. F & S did not consider the comm ssion collectors to be
enpl oyees for social security or wthholding tax purposes.

. F & S entered into several witten agreenents with the
comm ssion collectors. These agreenents provided that F & S
rented machines to the collectors for 75% of the gross receipts
of the machines, that the collectors were to keep the nachines in
good repair at their own expense and that the collectors were to
collect for the use of the machines according to a schedule pre-
scribed by F. & S

In_practice, the expenses of repairing the nachines were
borne by F & s and not by the collectors. en a machi ne needed
repair the |ocation owner telephoned the F & S office. An F & S
mechanic (not a collector) performed the necessarY repair work
either at the location or in the F & S shop. Collection report
forms were supplied to the collectors by F & S and these forns
had the name 'F & S Sal es Conpany" printed at the top. At the
time of each collection, the collector prepared the formin
duplicate and left a copy with the |ocation owner. One of the
F & S partners testified that the arrangenents with the comm ssion
collectors were not actually regarded as rentals. Simlarly, one
of the commssion collectors testified that he did not consider
himself as in fact renting nmachines fromF & S

_ VWe conclude that the conm ssion collectors as well as the
salaried collectors represented F & S in their contacts wth
| ocation owners, and that all of the arrangements as to the
machi nes were between the |ocation owners and F & S. Amcordln?Iy,
the witten agreenents between F & S and the collectors were o
no significance as respects the relationship between F & S and the
| ocation owners.

In every essential feature, the arrangenents between F & S
and the location owners were the same as those considered by us
in Appeal of Hall, supra. Thus, there was a joint venture between
F & S and each Tocation owner. It follows that F & S becane
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Appeal s of Cyde H and Clara Denlinger, et al.

entitled to its share of the gross proceeds at the tine the coins
were deposited in the machines.  Accordingly, the gross incone of
F & S included the gross income recorded on its books, the25%
comm ssion retained by the conm ssion collectors (and not recorded
oln the F & S books), and its share of the cash payouts to winning
pl ayers.

~ The F & S records do not indicate which |ocations were
serviced by salaried collectors and which by conm ssion collectors,
Therefore, the total anount of the 25?, conmi ssi ons retained bythe
comm ssion col | ectors cannot be direct Y conputed. Wile the
| ocations serviced by the commssion collectors represented the
bulk of the F & S business, it would not be correct to attribute
conmi ssions to the entire recorded gross incone. Fromthe record
before us, a reasonable estimate is that 80% of the recorded
income was from |ocations serviced by conmm ssion collectors.
Adj ustments shoul d be nade in Respondent's conputation in accord-
ance with this finding.

Nei t her Beach Anusenent Conmpany nor F & S Sales Company
segregated income between that received from multiple-odd bingo
pi nbal'l machines and that received from ot her kinds of equipment,
Appel  ant Clyde Denlinger estimated that 90% of the income o
Beach Amusenent Conpany was from nul tiple-odd bingo pinball
machines. Appellant Henry F. Foust estimated that 75%of tha. .
incone of F & S Sales Corpany was from multiple-odd bingo pinball
machines. Respondent used these two estimates in its audit.

Respondent further estinmated as to Beach Amusenent Conpany
and F & S Sales Conpany that cash payouts to winni ng pl ag/ers of
mul ti pl e-odd bingo pinball machines were 37% and 47%, respectively,
of the amounts deposited in the nachines.  The 37% figure as to
Beach Anusenent Conpany was based on the average payout shown on
19col l ection slips found by Respondent's auditor. "These slips
were for several locations and for several dates in 1551, 1952 and
1953. These 19 slips were the only ones found by Respondent’s
auditor which showed amounts for payouts. The 47% figure as to
F & S Sales Company was based on an average of estimales given to
Respondent’s auditor by six location owners.

As we also held in Appeal of Hall, supra, Respondent's
computation of gross income iS presumptively correct. There were
no conplete records of the anounts paid to Pl a?/ers of multiple-
odd bingo pinball machines for free games not played off. _
Respondent”s method of estimtion was reasonable under the cir-
cunstances. No reliable evidence has been presented that the
Payout percentages were | ess than 37% and 47%, respectively, or

hat | ess than 75% and 90%, respectively, of theincomewasfrom
nul tiple-odd bingo pinball machines, and therefore Respondent's
use of these percentages nust be sustained.
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Appeals of Ovde H and O ara Denlinger, etal.

From the evidence it is clear that the general practice was
topay cash on request to players of multiple-odd bingo pinbal

machi nes for free games not played off. The multiple-odd bingo
pi nbal | machi nes were substantially identical to the machines
which we held to be games of chance in Hall. Accordingly, these

machi nes were operated in violation of Section 330a of the Penal
Code, and Respondent was correct in disallow ng deductions from
gross income from such machi nes.

Beach Amusenent Conpany and F & S Sales Conpany al so placed
on location other types of machines not operated in violation of
the Penal Code. However, the same collectors and repairmnen
serviced both the legally operated machines and the illegally
operated nachi nes. re%uentl both types of equipnent were placed
in the sane location. The illegal activity of operating multiple-
odd bingo pinball machines was therefore associated or connected
In a substantial way with the legal activity of operating other
tYPeS of coin machines and Respondent was correct in disallowng
%b expenses of the Beach Anusement Conpany and of F & S Sal es

npany.

. Pursuant to the views expressed in the Opinion of the Board
on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing therefor,

I T I'S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED 4nD DECREED, pursuant to
Section 18595 of the Hevenue and Taxation Code, that the action of
the Franchise Tax Board on protests of the follow ng Appellants
to proposed assessnments of additional personal inconme tax in the
anounts and for the periods indicated be nodified in that the
?ross incone is to be reconputed in accordance with the Opinion of

he Board. In all other respects the action of the Franchise Tax
Board is sustained.
Appel | ant Year Anmount

Cyde H and dara Denlinger 1951 $2,128.48
1952 2,804 .46
1953 6,162.42
1954 13,026.86

Henry F. and Arnysta Foust 1951 7,522.95
1952 13,975.16

Henry F. Foust 1953 359.74

Arnysta Foust 1953 375.74

Henry F. and Arnysta Foust 1954 150 .44
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I f n [ nlinaer t al.

Appel | ant Year Anpunt
Calvin E. and Marguerite J. Callahan 1953 6,431.64
: 1954 15,596.40
Estate of H T. Foust, Sr. 1952 2,162.55
5,900.33
1/1 - 6/29 1953 1,317.78
7/1 - 12/31 1953 1,421.42
Emi| W and Janet W Foust 1951 1,667.96
m andJa 1954 192.16
Rhae E. Foust 1954 118. 69
Julia E. Foust 1954 118. 69

Done at Sacranento, California this 14th day of December,
1961, by the State Board of Equalization.

John W. Lynch , Chai rman
Go. R Reilly , Menmber
Paul R Leake , Member
Ri chard Mevins , Menber

, Menmber

ATTEST: Dixwel| L. Pierce , Secretary
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